
m
[gi[xo'v riSrwAys

t
NATIONAL HIGHTITAY AUTHORITY

Procurement & C ontract Administration Section
28-Mauve Area, G-9 /1, Islamabad Tel: 9032727, Fax: 9260419

No. 6(552)/cM (P&CA)/NHAI 2022 I

Director General
Public Procurement Regulatory Authority
1"t Floor FBC Building near State Bank,
Sector G-512,
Islamabad

Islamabad,&A..May, 2022

Subjept: PPRA CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA I & II
CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR DESIGN REVIEUI AND
CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION OF DUALIZATION OF
KHUZDAR-KUCHLAK SECTION OF N-25 LENGTH=33O.52 KM'S

Reference: PPRA Regulation uide S.R.O. 1170(I)/ 2009 dated gth JulA, 2009.

Please find enclosed herewith duly filled and signed Contract

Award Proforma I & il of the subject services in accordance with PPRA

Regulation referred above for uploading the same on PPRA website at the

earliest.

Encl: Contract Award Proforma I & II

Copy for kind information to:

- Member (Planning), NHA, Islamabad;
- Director (Tech. to Chairman), NHA, Islamabad;
- Director (Services)-P&CA, NHA, Islamabad.

(Sami-Ur-Rehman)
General Manager (P&CA)

w#



National Highway Authority
(Procurement and Contract Administration Sectionf
28 Mauve Area, Sector G.911, Islamabad (pakistan)

Phone: +92-51-9o,32727, Fax: +92-SL-926O419

DOCUMENTS FOR SUBMISSION

TO

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY
AUTHORITY

FOR

CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR DESIGN
REVIEW AND CONSTRUCTION

SUPERVISION OF DUALIZATION OF
I<HVZDAR-KUCHLAK SECTION OF N-25

LENGTH=33O.52 KMS

M.y, 2022

teifiro'r ri$r.n'Ars



-
(See requlation 2)

PUBLIC P ROCU REM ENT REG U LATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)
CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA. I

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website in Respect of All Public Contracts of
Services & Goods Worth Fiftv Million or more

NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT.

FEDERAUPROVINCIAL GOW.

TITLE OF CONTRACT

National Highway Authoritv

Federal Govt (Atonomous Body)

Services For Design Review And
Supervision of Dualizalion Of Khuzdar-Kuchlak Seclion of

KM's

TENDER NUMBER

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE CONTRACT

6(552)

The projecl road is planned to be constructed as 2-Lane
additional carriageway (ACVU) adjacent to the existing 2-Lane
facility of N-25, thus making the whole facility as 4Jane highway. lt
includes new cross drainage struclures i.e. bridges and culverts
on additional carriageway. Project alignment starts from
Chamroak Chowk in Khuzdar city, follows existing alignment of N-
25 upto Mastung while passing Surab, Kalat, Mastung and
Pringabad. Beyond Mastung, there is provided 4Jane bypass
adjacent to the western side of Chittan mountain range having
length 62 Km upto existing 2lane Kuchlak bypass, which is
recently constructed and operational. After meeting 2- lane
exsting Kuchlak bypass, 12 Km length of Kuchlak bypass is also
proposed to be dualized upto end point of projec.t on N-25 before
Yaro town. The scope of project also includes rehabilitation of
existing 2{ane road facility from start point of projeci i.e.
Chamroak Chowk to start of Lakhpass / Quetta bypass along with
culvert struc{ures (if requked) keeping in view the site conditions.

TENDER VALUE

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (for civil works only)

ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD

WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN
ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN?

ADVERTISEMENT:

(i) PPRA Website (Federal Agencies)

(ii) News Papers

(lf yes, give names of newspapers and date)

TENDER OPENED ON (Date and Time)

NATURE OF PURCHASE

EXTENSION lN DUE DATE (if any)

P ak. Rs. 47 7,'1 52,7 64 1 -

Nol Applicable

(40 months)

Yes x No

Yes No X

PPRA Uploading date is october 08, 2021
PPRA No. is T5461571E

2 Dailies "DAWN" and "ROZNAMA JANG" Dated October 08. 2021

Technical Bids Opened on November 10,2021 AT 1200 HOUR
Financial Bids opened on February 08, 2022 AT 1 1 30 HOUR

Procurcment of Services

Yes No x

Page 1 of2



(See reaulation 2)

PU BLIC PROCU REM ENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPM)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA - I
To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website in Respect of All Public Contracts of

Services & Goods Worth Fiftv Million or more
> NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL WAS UPLOADED ON NHA

(Attach list of Buyers)

> WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN

WEBSITE FOR PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

Yes No x
BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS (lf yes enclose a copy) (COPY OF OUAL|F|CAT|ON CR|TER|A ATTACHEDI

> WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED Yes No x
BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS (if yes enclose a copy) (COPY OF EVALUATION CRITER|A lS ATTACHED)

> WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USEDi (Tick one)

a) SINGLE sTAGE- oNE ENVELoPE pRocEDURE 
f

b) SINGLE srAGE - Two ENVELopE pRocEDURE 
f

c)TwosTAGEBtDDtNGpRocEDURE ffi
d) TWo srAGE - TWo ENVELoeE BtDDtNc pRocEDURE ffi
- Please soecifv I gly other method of plocurement was
adopted gilb brief reasons {.a Emeroencv. Dired N/A
Contractino. Neootiated Tenderino etc.

. WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORIW

> WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS
OBTAINED FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEh
COMPETITIVE BIDDING

> NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED

> WHETHERTHESUCCESSFULBIDDERWAS
LOWEST BIDDER

> WHETHER INTEGRITY PACTWAS SIGNED

Page2 ot 2



CONTMCT AWARD PROFORMA - II

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website in Respect of All Public Contracts of Works.
Services & Goods Worth Fiftv Million or more

No. oF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE T|ME OF OPEN|NG OF B|DS Five (05)

> NAME & ADDRESS OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER

RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT
1i.e. 1d, 2nd, g'd EVALUATED BID)

M/s PEAS Consulting (Pvt.) Ltd. in JV with M/s
Osmani and Company (Pvt.) Ltd., M/s Cameos
Consultants and M/s EN EM Associates
Address: : House No. 214, Street No. 19, G1Ol2,
lslamabad-Pakistan

Highest Ranked Bidder

> NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?)

IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME. WHAT WERE
REASONS (Briefly describe)

WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE
READ OUT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS

DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING (Attach a copy of agreement)

CONTRACT AWARD PRICE

ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED (lf Yes, result thereofl

ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN IN THE TENDER
NOTICE/ DOCUMENTS (lf yes give details)

In order to improve road network of Baluchistan,
National Highway Authority (NHA) is continuous
process of exploring new projects which may help in
shortening the long distances covered through the
existing road network in Baluchistan.
National highway (N-25) is major highway in Pakistan
traversing between Karachi and Chaman. N-25 is also
said to be as Regional Cooperation for development
(RCD) highway as it connects Balochistan province of
Pakistan with a number of cities in Afghanistan, lran
and Turkey. The RCD Highway was constructed under
a treaty between Pakistan, lran and Turkey and was
first constructed during the regime of Sardar Attaullah
Mengal. lt starts from Karachi (Sindh province) and
passing through various cities of Balochistan finally
terminates at Chaman. lt is 813 km long passing
through Karachi, Bela, Khuzdar, Kalat, Quetta and
Chaman and continuing into Afghanistan. Near
Lakhpass, it joins N-40 (Quetta-Taftan International
Border Circuit) which leads it via Naukundi to Road 84
in lran and through various lranian Highways to
Turkey and onwards Europe.

Proposal submission extension was requested
by prospective bidders

30th April. 2022
(Copy attached)

Pak. Rs.477.152.7641-

WHETHERcoPYoFEVALUAT|oNREPoRTG|VENToALLB|DDERS
(Evaluation Report was uploaded on NHA & PPRA websites)) (Copy attached)

> DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA (lf yes give details)

IF ANY Nil

Page 1 of 1



)

Copy of Bid
Evaluation Report

#



t
NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY

Pro curement & Contract Administration S ection
28-Mauve Area, G-9 / 1, Islamabad Tel: 9032727, Fax: 9260419

No. 6(552)/GM (P&CA)/NHA/ 2022 t t Lt&

Director General
Public Procurement Regulatory Authority
1.t Floor FBC Building near State Bank,
Sector G-512,
IslnFaFad

Islamabaa, [ffu", ch, 2022

Subjecr ANNOUNCEMENT oF EVALUATION REPoRT (PPRA RULE-351:
coNsuLTAIlcJ SERVJCES FOR DESTGN REVIEW AND
CoNSTRUCTLOIL SUPERVISTON OF DUALTZAfTON OF

, KHUZDAR-KUCHLAK SECTION OF N-25 LENGTH=33O.52 IflVI'S

Reference: PPRA Rute-3l

Find enclosed herewith the Combined Bid Evaluation Report along

with Evaluation Criteria (Annex-I) for the subject Services in line with PPRA

Rule-35 for uploading on PPRA website at the earliest, please.

(Sami-Ur-RehmanI
General Manager (P&CA)

Encl: Evaluation Report along witJ' Annex- I

Copy for kind in!_ormation to:

- Member (Planning), NHA, Islamabad;
- Director (Tech. to Chairman), NHA, Islamabad;
- Director (Services)-P&CA, NHA, Islamabad.



o
)

1. Name of Procuring Agency: National Highway Authority
2.

3.

Method of Procurement; Single Stage Two Envelope procedure

Title of Procurement: Consultancy Services For Design Review And
Construction Supervision of Dualization Of
Khuzdar-Kuchlak Section of N-2S
Length=330.52 KM's

4. Tender Inquiry No.: 6(552)

5. PPRA Ref. No. (TSE): T5461571 E

6. Date & Time of Bid Closing: 10th November,2A2l at 1130 hours local time
7. Date & Time of Bid Opening: 1Oth November,2A2l at 1200 hours local time
8. No of Bids Received: Five (05) Proposals were received

9. Criteria for Bid Evaluation: Criteria of Bid Evaluation is attached at Annex-l

10. Details of Bid(s) Evaluation: As below

Name of Bidder

Marks

Evaluated
Cost (EC).

(PKR)

Rule/Regulation/
SBD*"/Policy/

Basis for
Rejection I

Acceptance as
per Rule 35 of

PP Rules.2004.

Technical
( i f

rpplicable)

Financial
(if

applicable)

Total
(out of
1000)

1- M/s PEAS Consulting (Pvt.) Ltd in
JV with M/s Osmani and Company
(Pvt.) Ltd., M/s Cameos Consultants
and M/s EN EM Associates

575 200 775 413,915,447

Top scoring firm
in combined

evaluation (PPRA
Rule 36(b) (ix))

2- M/s NESPAK (Pvt.) Ltd. in JV with
M/s Associated Consulting Engineers
Ltd., M/s Zeeruk lnternational (P!rt.)
Ltd and M/s Khyber Desisn Enqineers

595 154 749 537,907,520 znd

3- M/s Republic Engineering
Corporation (Pv't.) Ltd. in JV with M/s
Prime Engineering & Testing
Consultants (Pvt.) Ltd., M/s Techno
Consult International (Pvt.) Ltd., and
M/s Origin Consultinq Enqineers.

573 163 736 509,238,615 3'd

4- M/s A.A Associates in JV with M/s
Asif Ali Associates (Pvt.) Ltd., M/s
Concept Planning and Engineering
Services and M/s Engineering
Consultancy Services Punjab (Pvt.)
Ltd.:

570 144 714 575,670,078 4th

Consultancy Services For Design Review And Construction Supervision of Dualization Of
Khuzdar-Kuchlak Section of N-25 Length=330.52 KM's page 1 of 2

WX



)

11.

*EC is the Evaluafed Cosf used for evaluation purpose and includes only the cost of
c -mpetitive component (i.e. Remuneration and Direct Non-Salary Cosf) and is exclusive
af Provisional Sum, Contingency and tndirect laxes.

Top Ranked Bidder: M/s PEAS Consulting (Pvt.) Ltd in JV with M/s Osmani
and Company (Pvt.) Ltd., M/s Gameos Consultants and
M/s EN EM Associates

Any other additionallsupporting information, the procuring agency may like
to share: The Procurement was carried out in line with ppRA Rules &
Regulations. The bidding was done on QCBS method with 80:20 Technical to
Financial Proposals ratio. The Contract is being awarded to M/s PEAS Consulting
(Pvt.) Ltd in JV with M/s Osmani and Company (Pvt.) Ltd., M/s CAMEOS Consultants and
M/s EN EM Associates at evaluated financial proposal of Pak. Rs. 477,152,764t-.

srfi eial nram p:. S?$9I{J '.lj$ffiifi$$y$9$S, .
**Standard Biddi ng Dacumenfs (SBD).

Name of Bidder

Marks

Evaluated
Cost (EC)*

(PKR)

RulelRegulationl
EBD*"/Policy/

Basis for
Rejection /

Acceptance as
per Rule 35 of

PP Rules.2004.

Technical
(if

rpplicable)

Financial
(if

applicable)

Total
(out of
1000)

5- M/s Engineering General
Consultants EGC (Pvt.) Ltd in JV with
M/s Indus Associated Consultants
(Pvt.) Ltd, M/s Associated
Consultancy Centre (Pvt.) Ltd and
M/s Power Aim Engineering Services
_€vt.) Ltd

586 126 712 655,499,075 5th

Consultancy Services For Design Review And Construction
Khuzdar-Kuchlak Section of N-25 Length=330.52 KM's

Supervision of Dualization Of
Page 2 of 2

hdi



Copy of

Qualification
Criteria



I - I f
liay No to uorrupuon

I I I I I I IT I IT

SUMMARY EVALUATTON SHEET X'OR FrrLL TECHNTCAL PROPOSALS (QCBS)

Excellcnt - 100% Very Good - 90-99% Abovc Average - 80-89% Averagc - 70-797o Below Average - l-69oh Non-complying - 070

Score: Maxlmum Wcightage x rating / 100. Mlnlmum qunllfylng score ls 707c or 700 marks.

Con;ultancy Services for Design Review and Construction Supervision Of Dualization Of Khuzdar-Kuchlak Section Of N-25 Length=330.52 KMs



POSITIONIAR.EAOF
E)(PERTISE l{atns

Project ielafitiJt . :';':''
' .:,ExP-eri'sni9.'it;:: ,'': 

''

Weignlqge?60%.tUl:od;igir
ReviCw a,ua e3olo:foi

Codbffi i[iioii Suniiirjision

Status
l0Yo far

ald:

(Show all experts to be evaluated)
Percentage

Ratine
Weighted
Rarino (A)

Percenlage
Ratins.

Weighted
Ratins G)

Percentage
Ratinp

Weighted
Ranho (C) (A+B+C)

Deslen Reviewleam:

a) Teamleader/SeniorHigfiwayEngineer

b) PavemontExPert

c) Stnrcture Expert

d) Hydrology/Ilydraulio Expert

Construction SuBervision Team:

e) Chief Resident Engineer

f) Resident Engineer-I,ruIl,ru,v
g)' MaterialEhgineer-I,lfiIl,lv,v

h) ContractSpecialist(onintermittentbasis)

0 ARE(Highways)Engineer-1lt,lll,Iv,v
j) ARE Stnrcture / Bridge Engineerl,Il,m,N,v

k) Quantity Suffeyor-I,fi,ttf,fv,v,vr'

PERSONNEL EVALUATION SIIEET

Vcry good -90-99Vo Above Average - 80-89%o Average - 70-797o Below Average - l-69oh Non-complying- 0%ioRating: - Excellent - 1007o

Score: Maxmum Woightage X rating / 100.

- * For Qualification and Experience of abovo Key Personnel, refer to Clause 5.6 of TOR.

** 6 motrth's older ornployee - 100%;
Less than 6 months or associates- 0% (For more than six motrths, salary account certificatc from employer duly attested by respective bank shall be attached with the
proPosal.)

Consultancy Services for Design Review and Construction Supervision Of Dualization Of Khuzdar-Kuchlak Section Of N-25 Length=330.52 KMs



Copy of Contract
Agreement



've,nnre

fi[,-:',, F?ffi ,ffi f Wrn:*+i!'.f ''ff s."'1"''.i'zirf.*f{rf Im',--TFt-,'".
. ; '  , ; l l ] . i  

: * ' : : ; l : - ' -  .  
'  

i  : '  ,  . '  , ; . , " .  r , ' : i : :  ? , , i . - . "  1 ,1" , . ! l , i r ; ' *1; ; . ,1 j : * . . ,  . r -  i .

IVI/s Cameos Consultantsr 44-A, Chaman Hotlsing Scheme, Airport Road, Quetta -

Pakistan (JV Member);

and

IWs EN EM Associates, House No. 24 Park View. Jhclum Road,

Pakistan ('IV Member)'

r|t

e
H
IT
a ,
<i

I

I
I
I
t
H

(ii0



',:
iil

g
i,"



'.. ,; r.

ir'.

I
I
I
t
tr

Integrity Pact

Minutes of Confiract Negotiation Meetiqg

Minutes of Pre-Proposal Meeting and Addendum No.l -

Joint Vent we Agreernent

Member (Engg-coord) letter No. Di(ISO)N[WQ'4. Cell/l 9/l 80

22nd October,2019

Affi davits of N on-B lacklisting

The mutual righls and obligations of the Client and the tonsultants shall

be as set forth in the Contract, in particular:

Appendix G:

Annexrne-I:

Annexue-I[:

Annexure-Ill:

Annexure IV:

Annexure-V:



: 
, 

:l
:j

 i
i

::
-j

;:
1

:,
,:

l:
 :

i:
.

t:.
,*

:,
r

i',
1

.
,:

:
;'

r 
l

:;
..

:
tF

.

;i 
t'-

 
t

.:,
:.,

::
f,F

I 
r)

 't
t'

. 
'

r.
 .1

*t
,t

'"
.'

-.
li

 
; 

'
.T

:-
i 

-"
 .r

| 
--

r'
:-

 '

r.
',

. ,
 '

!.
 

ii
:

-i
,f

;r
 

'.
.'

..
':

 i

,-
''

tl
 

:.
 

,.
.'

 
.:

r-
l



'7ylr.z17 1

(--

siEn$rrre@

cNrc t= 314 e a- ef c /64i.3 'r'itle:

IVn/s Osnrani and CornpanS'(tr)vt.) Ltd'
(JV Member)

rl uth ci"i zed R enreser-rtal i "re

iWs I'BAS Consulting Qlvt.) Ltd.
(Lead Member)

^ .r r *--\Authorized f epiesentati ve
f l

t j

/ ^ ! (

1 '  , ' . r : l f  o . ,



" 
'-

:i
*'

T
:H

:-
',

'j
;$

rt
'1

'1
i 

l '
' 

t{
 

'-
''

t*
 ''

't
; 

'

I 
t;

it
; ,

..
-,

 
i ' '

- 
''

l'
:i

 . 
-,

. 
:

!p
.i

,,
:.

'.
t:

;i

":
:. {i '$
'l

i1
,:

i

A
'i '-" t' q_
.

I 
::i

i' 
.:

. l.
'.1

;.
::

 i
.

ir
.

.
l

 
.

:

s
..

 ,

li
:r

j 
..

S
.'

:.
.:

l,
t$

|.
r

-
:

.
:

t
.

,
.

::
1

'.
 ?
€

i$
ta

'i 'i
ji\

:t
r:

;:
1

1
,:

3
!

r.
,n

.:
jlt

;.
t;

':'
:;

.,
: 'J

i

t:
li 

; 
i:;

i:
::

.;
,i

;1
i 

i 
r:

:.
lii

.t
: 

-:
 :

ri
-*

l:
I:

.t
ir

'i
 i

ii
i

'+
l

j.
*i

: 
{t

+
fi

+
ir

:{
ri

:.
!

:i.
q

i"
's

:,
;ii

 
'

i;.
r i

r+


